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MEMBER COUNTRY: New Zealand
National Report to SCAR for year: 2011-12

Activity Contact Name Address Telephone Fax Email web site

National SCAR Committee

Executive Officer Dr Paul Behrens

P O Box 598, Royal Society 
of NZ, Wellington, New 
Zealand 64-4-470-5777 64-4-4731841 paul.behrens@royalsociety.org.nz www.royalsociety.org.nz

   1) Delegate Professor Bryan Storey Gateway Antarctica, University        +64-3-364 2368 +64-3-364 2197  bryan.storey@canterbury.ac.nz www.anta.canterbury.ac.nz

   2) Alternate Delegate Dr Clive Howard-Williams
NIWA, P O Box 8602, 
Christchurch, New Zealand 64-3-3437857  +64-3-3485548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

Standing Scientific Groups
  Life Sciences

   1)  NZ Representative Dr Clive Howard-Williams
NIWA, P O Box 8602, 
Christchurch, New Zealand 64-3-3437857  +64-3-3485548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

   2) Dr Gary Steel

Environment, Society, and 
Design Division, P O  Box 
84, Lincoln University, 
Canterbury, New Zealand  +64-3-325 3820 +64-3-325 3820 steelg@lincoln.ac.nz  www.lincoln.ac.nz 

   3) Dr Victoria Metcalf

Agriculture and Life 
Sciences, Lincoln University, 
PO Box 84, Lincoln 7647, 
Canterbury 6433252811 6433253851 victoria.metcalf@lincoln.ac.nz www.lincoln.ac.nz 

   4) Prof Roberta Farrell

Dept of Biological Sciences
The University of Waikato
Private Bag 3105
HAMILTON 64 7 8384704 64 7 838 4976 r.farrell@waikato.ac.nz www.waikato.ac.nz

   5) Professor Craig Cary

Dept of Biological Sciences
The University of Waikato
Private Bag 3105
HAMILTON 64 7 838 4466 c.cary@waikato.ac.nz

http://sci.waikato.ac.nz/about-
us/people/caryc

 Geosciences
   1)  NZ Representative Professor Bryan Storey Gateway Antarctica, University        +64-3-364 2368 +64-3-364 2197  bryan.storey@canterbury.ac.nz www.anta.canterbury.ac.nz

   2) Professor Peter Barrett

Antarctic Research Centre, 
Victoria University of 
Wellington, P O Box 600, 
Wellington  +64-4-463 5336 64-4-495-5186 peter.barrett@vuw.ac.nz www.vuw.ac.nz/antarctic/ 

   3) Dr Stuart Henrys
GNS Science, PO Box 30-
368, Lower Hutt 64-4-570-4812 64-4-570-4603 s.henrys@gns.cri.nz www.gns.cri.nz 

   4)  Dr Megan Balks School of Science & Engineer             64-7-856 2889 !"#$#%&!#'((&  m.balks@waikato.ac.nz 
 www.waikato.ac.nz/home.sht
ml 
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 Physical Sciences

   1)  NZ Representative Dr Nancy Bertler

Senior Scientist, Joint 
Antarctic Research Institute, 
Victoria University and GNS 
Science, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 1142

64-4-463-6196 64-4-463-6196 Nancy.Bertler@vuw.ac.nz www.victoria.ac.nz & 
www.gns.cri.nz

   2)
Associate Professor  
Wendy Lawson

p   g p y   
University of Canterbury , 
Private Bag 4800,  +64-3-3642920  +64-3-3642907

 wendy.lawson@canterbury.ac.n
z www.geog.canterbury.ac.nz 

   3) Dr Mike Williams

National Institute of Water 
and Atmospheric Research, 
Private Bag 14901, Kilbirnie, 
Wellington  +64-4-3860389 +64-4-3862153  m.williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

   4)
Dr Craig Rogers Department of Physics

University of Otago
64 3 479 4120

64 3 47909 64 crodger@physics.otago.ac.nz www.otago.ac.nz/physics



3

Activity Contact Name Address Telephone Fax Email web site

Scientific Research Program

 ACE

   1) Professor Tim Naish

Victoria University of 
Wellington
PO Box 600
Wellington
New Zealand 6444636197 +64 4 4635186  tim.naish@vuw.ac.nz www.victoria.ac.nz 

   2) Professor Gary Wilson
 Division of Sciences, P O 
Box 56, Dunedin 9054

 Gary.wilson@stonebow.otago.a
c.nz www.otago.ac.nz/geology 

   3) Dr Stuart Henrys
GNS Science, PO Box 30-
368, Lower Hutt 64-4-570-4812 64-4-570-4603 s.henrys@gns.cri.nz www.gns.cri.nz 

   4) 

AGCS

   1) 

Dr Nancy Bertler Senior Scientist, Joint 
Antarctic Research Institute, 
Victoria University and GNS 
Science, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 1142

64-4-463-6196 64-4-463-6196 Nancy.Bertler@vuw.ac.nz www.victoria.ac.nz & 
www.gns.cri.nz

   
 EBA

   1) Dr Clive Howard-Williams
NIWA, P O Box 8602, 
Christchurch, New Zealand 64-3-3437857  +64-3-3485548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

   2) Dr Victoria Metcalf

Agriculture and Life 
Sciences, Lincoln University, 
PO Box 84, Lincoln 7647, 
Canterbury 6433218194 6433253851 victoria.metcalf@lincoln.ac.nz www.lincoln.ac.nz 

   3) Dr Ian Hogg

Department of Biological 
Sciences, University of 
Waikato, Private Bag 3105, 
Hamilton 3240 +64-7-838 4139 i.hogg@waikato.ac.nz 

www.waikato.ac.nz/home.sht
ml 

   4)  Dr Vonda Cummings

NIWA Ltd. Private Bag 
14901, Wellington. New 
Zealand  +64-4-386 0300  +64-4-386 0574  v.cummings@niwa.co.nz   www.niwa.co.nz 

SALE
AAA (2010-)
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Activity Contact Name Address Telephone Fax Email web site

ACTION GROUPS

SCAR History Group Dr Ursula Rack 

Gateway Antarctica
Level 1, Geography Building
University of Canterbury
Private Bag 4800
Christchurch
New Zealand (+64) 3 364 2987 ext.3676 ursula.rack@canterbury.ac.nz

http://www.anta.canterbury.ac
.nz/people/rack_u.shtml

Acoustics Dr Stuart Henrys
 GNS-Science, PO Box 
30368, Lower Hutt  +64 4 5704812  s.henrys@gns.cri.nz www.gns.cri.nz 

Acquisition of multibeam Dr Stuart Henrys
 GNS-Science, PO Box 
30368, Lower Hutt  +64 4 5704812  s.henrys@gns.cri.nz www.gns.cri.nz 

EXPERT GROUPS

Continuous plankton rec Dr Mike Williams

National Institute of Water 
and Atmospheric Research, 
Private Bag 14901, Kilbirnie, 
Wellington  +64-4-3860389 +64-4-3862153  m.williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

GIANT Mr Graeme Blick Land Information NZ, Private    +64-4-4716859  gblick@linz.govt.nz 
www.linz.govt.nz/home/index.
html 

ICESTAR Dr Craig Rodger

Department of Physics, 
University of Otago, P O Box 
56, Dunedin 64-3-479-4120 crodger@physics.otago.ac.nz www.otago.ac.nz/physics 

Permafrost Periglacial EnDr Megan Balks School of Science & Engineer             64-7-856 2889 !"#$#%&!#'((&  m.balks@waikato.ac.nz 
 www.waikato.ac.nz/home.sht
ml 

IBCSO  Dr V Stagpoole GNS-Science, PO Box 30-368    +64-4-5704832  +64 4 5704 603  v.stagpoole@gns.cri.nz www.gns.cri.nz 

ADMAP

ANTEC

BIRDS Dr Phil Lyver

Landcare Research
PO Box 40
Lincoln 8152
CHRISTCHURCH 64 3 321 9726 64 3 321 9998 lyverp@landcareresearch.co.nz

http://www.landcareresearch.
co.nz

SEALS

HB&M  Dr Gary Steel Environment, Society, and De             +64-3-325-3820 +64-3-325-3820 steelg@lincoln.ac.nz  www.lincoln.ac.nz 
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ISMASS Dr Wolfgang Rack

Gateway Antarctica
Level 1, Geography Building
University of Canterbury
Private Bag 4800
Christchurch
New Zealand 64 3 364 3166 wolfgang.rack@canterbury.ac.nz

http://www.anta.canterbury.ac.nz/p
eople/

OpMet Dr Peyman Zawer-Reza

Department of Geography
University of Canterbury
Private Bag 4800
Christchurch
New Zealand 64 3 364 2987 ext. 7911

http://www.geog.canterbury.ac.nz/d
epartment/

OCEAN Dr Mike Williams National Institute of Water and       64-4-3860389 +64-4-3862153 m.williams@niwa.co.nz www.niwa.co.nz 

IPICS

Dr Nancy Bertler Senior Scientist, Joint 
Antarctic Research Institute, 
Victoria University and GNS 
Science, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 1142

64-4-463-6196 64-4-463-6196 Nancy.Bertler@vuw.ac.nz www.victoria.ac.nz & 
www.gns.cri.nz

STANDING COMMITTEES (SC)

SC-ATS

SC-AGI  NZ Delegate Mr Graeme Blick Land Information NZ, Private    +64-4-4716859  gblick@linz.govt.nz www.linz.govt.nz 

Ms Wendy Shaw Land Information New 
Zealand, National Office, 
Private Box 5501, Wellington 

 wshaw@linz.govt.nz www.linz.govt.nz 

SC-FINANCES

SCADM

 NZ Coordinator Dr Ed Butler Antarctic New Zealand, Privat     6433580205 +64-3-358 0211 e.butler@antarcticanz.govt.nz www.antarcticanz.govt.nz/ 

NATIONAL ANTARCTIC DATA CENTRE

 NZ Coordinator Dr Ed Butler Antarctica New Zealand,  Priv      +64 3 3580205 +64-3-358 0211  s.gordon@antarcticanz.govt.nz  www.antarcticanz.govt.nz/ 

SCAR DATABASE
insert name of database for which your country has responsibility
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A BRIEF SUMMARY OF SCIENTIFIC HIGHLIGHTS*:
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